Journal of Molecular Catalysis A: Chemical 222 (2004) 47–52
Chiral rhodium complexes containing bidentate ligands derived from
(R,R)-1,2-diaminocyclohexane for catalytic enantioselective
hydrosilylation of acetophenone
Carmela G. Arenaa,∗, Roberto Pattacinib
a Dipartimento di Chimica Inorganica, Chimica Analitica e Chimica Fisica, Universit`a di Messina, Salita Sperone,
31 Villaggio S. Agata, 98166 Messina, Italy
b Dipartimento di Chimica Generale ed Inorganica, Chimica Analitica, Chimica Fisica, Universit`a di Parma,

rystals suitable for X-ray analysis.
A view of the structure of the cation of12 is shown in
ig. 1, together with the atom numbering system; sele
ond distances and angles are given inTable 2. The Rh
tom displays a slightly distorted square planar coordina
hich involves both the P1 and N1 atoms from the chela
igand3a(Rh1 P1 and Rh1N1 are 2.236(1) and 2.176(5)Å,
espectively) and the M1 and M2 midpoints of the two dou
onds of the cod ligand (Rh1M1 and Rh M2 are 2.1778(6
nd 2.0404(5)̊A, respectively). The two phenyl rings of t
ig. 1. Ortep view of compound12 with thermal ellipsoids drawn at th
0% probability level.
guration of the 1-phenylethanol (RversusS), the conversio
as rather low (48%). Vigorous hydrogen evolution was
erved during the addition of diphenylsilane and cons
Scheme 1.
C.G. Arena, R. Pattacini / Journal of Molecular Catalysis A: Chemical 222 (2004) 47–52 51
Table 3
Asymmetric hydrosilylation of acetophenone
Entry L Rh-complex Solvent T (◦C) Conv. (%)a ee (%)a
1 1a [Rh(Cl)(1)]2 Toluene 25 99 16 (S)
2 1a [Rh(cod)Cl]2 Toluene 25 94 16 (S)
3 1a [Rh(cod)2]BF4 Toluene 25 58 8 (S)
4 1a [Rh(Cl)(1)]2 Toluene 0 30 8 (S)
5 2 [Rh(cod)Cl]2 Toluene 25 48 25 (R)
6 2 [Rh(cod)Cl]2 Toluene 0 18 5 (R)
7 2 [Rh(cod)2]BF4 CH2Cl2 25 30 15 (R)
8 3a [Rh(cod)Cl]2 Toluene 25 40 0
9 3a [Rh(cod)2]BF4 CH2Cl2 25 50 0
10 3a [Rh(cod)2]BF4 THF 25 73 0
Reaction conditions: acetophenone (1 mmol), Ph2SiH2 (1 mmol), L/Rh = 1, [cat] = 1 mol%,t = 20 h.
a Percentage conversions and enantiomeric excesses determined by GC (�-Dex column).
able amounts of silylenol ether Ph2HSiOC(Ph) CH2 were
detected in the1H NMR spectrum. This indicates that sily-
lation of the enol of acetophenone becomes a prominent
drawback when employing [Rh(cod)Cl]2/2 as precatalyst
[1].
When the temperature is lowered, hydrogen evolution is
reduced, however a decrease in the reaction rate and enan-
tioselectivity was also observed (entry 6).
The catalytic system [Rh(cod)2]BF4/2, was tested in
CH2Cl2 owing to its low solubility in toluene. The cationic
[Rh(cod)(2)]BF4 species formed in solution (as evidenced
by the presence of a doublet in the31P{1H} NMR spectrum)
displayed a lower performance being that the conv. and ee
values were respectively, 30% and 15% (entry 7).
As observed with ligand1a, the rhodium cationic complex
[Rh(cod)2]BF4 is also less efficient with the P,P-2 ligand. The
chloride ligand is apparently required for a better activity in
active species. Unfortunately, investigations carried out on
both the actual reaction mixture and the mixture after catalytic
reaction, did not provide useful information about the species
present in the solution.
Although many Rh-catalyzed hydrosilylations give a bet-
ter performance at lower temperatures, the yield and the
ee value of 1-phenylethanol dropped dramatically when the
Rh/L (L = 1–2) systems were tested at 0◦C [11].
tic
a not
s ution
w
s
l
a milar
r
E
i As
w and
t em-
p was
l as
n
4. Conclusions